for accounting periods beginning after 1 January 2021 or later periods. The overview of these Standards and Luminor’s
Management estimate of potential or actual impact of applying the new Standards and interpretations are provided in Note 3.

Change in presentation
Content and structure of the financial statements have been reviewed during 2021 to enhance the presentation and clarity of
the financial statements.

Reclassification of consolidated statements
Certain positions related to other net income from Luminor's financial assets/liabilities have been consolidated into “Net other
financial income” position as is shown below:

32 Luminor Annual Report 2021

€m Jan-Dec 2020

As
restated

Change As previously
reported

Net other financial income 13.2 13.2 0.0

Net gain on debt securities at fair value through profit or loss 0.0 -8.4 8.4

Net gain on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 0.0 -4.8 4.8

Amendments in presentation impacted the following Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Changes in Equity items:

€m

31 Dec 2020

As
restated

Change As previously
reported

Debt securities 284.3 284.3 0.0

Equity instruments 2.8 2.8 0.0

Financial assets held for trading 0.0 -2.9 2.9

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 0.0 -284.1 284.1

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 0.0 -0.1 0.1

Share capital and premium 1,447.1 1,447.1 0.0

Issued capital 0.0 -34.9 34.9

Share premium 0.0 -1,412.2 1,412.2

Luminor’s investments in debt and equity securities were previously presented on the face of Statement of Financial Position
based on the accounting treatment as Financial assets held for trading, Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. This changed to presentation by type of investment (Debt
securities and Equity securities) with further details being disclosed in the Notes.

Reclassification of unconsolidated primary financial statements
Certain positions related to other net income from Luminor's unconsolidated financial assets/liabilities have been consolidated
into Net other financial income position as is shown below:

€m Jan - Dec 2020

As
restated

Change As previously
reported

Net other financial income 15.7 15.7 0.0

Net gain on debt securities at fair value through profit or loss 0.0 -8.3 8.3

Net gain on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 0.0 -7.4 7.4

Amendments in presentation impacted the following unconsolidated Statement of Financial Position items:

Luminor Annual Report 2021 33

€m 31 Dec 2020

As
restated

Change As previously
reported

Debt securities 284.3 284.3 0.0

Equity instruments 0.1 0.1 0.0

Financial assets held for trading 0.0 -2.9 2.9

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 0.0 -281.4 281.4

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 0.0 -0.1 0.1

Share capital and premium 1,447.1 1,447.1 0.0

Issued capital 0.0 -34.9 34.9

Share premium 0.0 -1,412.2 1,412.2

BASIS FOR CONSOLIDATION

Subsidiaries are defined as entities in which Luminor, directly or indirectly, has control. The control exists when Luminor is
exposed or has the rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns
through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained and until control
ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries (other than those acquired from
parties under common control). Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business